
 
 

 

Mobil 1 2015 OTA Championship Event 3 on TMP 20-Jun-2015 

 

  Car# Name                Status  Club             Vehicle                    Tire     Best Time     Points 

        Sponsors 

 

                                                       MOD 2 CLASS 

1   14 Matthew Berridge            BMWCCT       06 Nissan 350Z              Yokohama       76.363     97.969 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N   SPDA         00 Nissan 350Z              Hankook        76.630    100.000 

        R-Division/ JRZ Suspension/ NWP Engineering / Cyrious Garageworks / Donkey Power Injection 

2    3 Martin Gdyczynski           TAC          15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06                  80.124     95.639 

3   85 Pouyan Ezzatian             SPDA         82 Chevrolet Camaro Z28     Continental    81.676     93.822 

        Schmitt Tuning 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   16 James Fung              N   BMWCCT       12 Porsche Carrera GTS      Nitto          80.332     96.564 

2   11 Sal Vilardo                 SPDA         88 Ford Mustang                            80.445     96.428 

3    9 Moses Wang              N   SPDA         07 Subaru Impreza STI       Dunlop         85.987     90.213 

 

                                               SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   26 Ed Caranci              N   TAC          13 Nissan 370Z              Bridgestone    87.604     89.651 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  276 Carsten Gieschen            BMWCCT,TAC   03 BMW M3                   Dunlop         80.844     98.371 

2  373 Walter Brooks               SPDA         11 Subaru STI               Yokohama       83.638     95.085 

3   92 Garth Mercer                TAC          09 BMW m3                                  84.619     93.983 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1  174 Erik Dalla Riva             SPDA         97 Acura Integra Type R     Hankook        81.606     98.697 

        Stage Four Motorsports 

2   74 Chris De Freitas            SPDA         97 Acura Integra            Hankook        83.014     97.023 

        Stage Four Motorsports 

3  194 Sean McPhee             N   OMSC         09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS                     84.058     95.818 

4   52 Gary Wood                   SPDA         04 Mazda RX-8               Dunlop         84.391     95.440 

        Ontario 1500, Change CRAFTER Services 

5   89 Alex Belardo            N                03 Mazda Protege                           84.957     94.804 

6    6 Rob Hall                    OMSC         99 Mazda Miata                             85.797     93.876 

7   79 Stephen Wilson              SPDA         00 Mazda Miata              Toyo           86.286     93.344 

8  283 Martin Wojtowicz            Other        94 Acura Integra                           90.396     89.100 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   77 Corey Whiteman              Other        10 Honda Civic Si           Bridgestone    82.854     98.467 

2  999 Corey Austin            N   Other        15 Scion frs                Hankook        84.187     96.908 

        Stagefour Motorsports 

3  177 Jeremy Brutzki              TAC          00 Honda S2000              Hankook        84.318     96.758 

4   10 Rob McAuley                 TAC          12 BMW M335xi                              84.319     96.757 

5  477 Grant Galloway                           10 Honda Civic                             84.788     96.221 

6  323 Brad Dawson             N   SPDA         14 Scion FRS                Toyo           85.119     95.847 

        Global Pet Foods (Ancaster) 

7  717 Mike Dunt                   SPDA         09 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                   90.996     89.657 

 

                                                  GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain             SPDA         89 Honda CRX                               84.127     98.248 

2   56 Mat Briand              N   TLMC         12 Honda civic              Toyo           85.267     96.934 

        Velocity Motorsports Club/VMC 

3   87 Todd Chiappino          N   TLMC         12 Honda Civic              Toyo           85.299     96.898 

4    8 Daniel Sprongl              SPDA         12 Kia Optima ex            Pirelli        87.725     94.218 

        Four Star Motorsports, Kia Canada, Pirelli tire Canada 

5   20 George Ho                   BMWCCT       97 BMW 328i                 Hankook        89.081     92.784 

6   73 Stirling Robertson          SPDA         10 Ford Fiesta ST                          91.272     90.557 

7   33 Tom Bryson                  BMWCCT       07 BMW 328i                 Yokohama       91.543     90.289 

        EnerDynamic 

 

                                                     TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  181 Andrew Vernon           N   TAC          02 Nissan Sentra XE         BFGoodrich     88.459     94.677 

2  149 Gary Vernon             N   TBAC         02 Nissan Sentra            BFGoodrich     92.449     90.591 

 

                                                     TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   29 Kyle Beaty                  SPDA         90 Toyota Celica            Hankook        86.240     98.419 

2   19 Daniel Giles            N   BMWCCT       99 BMW 328IS                               94.758     89.572 

 

 



                                                     TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  112 Albert Ribeiro              TAC          05 Mini Cooper                             92.303     93.208 

2   97 Gerry Carvalho              OMSC         93 Mazda Miata              Dunlop         97.417     88.315 

 

 

 

                    STATUS LEGEND 

              N = Novice 

 

              Event PAX Minimum=  75.710 

               

 

 

Track configuration: full course clock-wise 

 

This event sanctioned by Canadian Automobile Sports Clubs Ontario Region 

 

Chief Organizer: Kelly Ball 

Clerk of the Course: Rob McAuley, Mohamed Hussain 

Chief Timer: Perry Rautanen 

Stewards: Walter Brooks, Rob Hall, Gary Vernon 

 

Prize Winners: Gary Vernon (JRP Gift Certificate) 

 

 



 

                                        TOP 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  3 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N    SPDA        00 Nissan 350Z               SGT1      76.630     100.000 

2  174 Erik Dalla Riva              SPDA        97 Acura Integra Type R      GT2       81.606      98.697 

3   77 Corey Whiteman               Other       10 Honda Civic Si            GT3       82.854      98.467 

4   29 Kyle Beaty                   SPDA        90 Toyota Celica             T2        86.240      98.419 

5  276 Carsten Gieschen             BMWCCT,TAC  03 BMW M3                    GT1       80.844      98.371 

6  777 Mohamed Hussain              SPDA        89 Honda CRX                 GT4       84.127      98.248 

7   14 Matthew Berridge             BMWCCT      06 Nissan 350Z               MOD2      76.363      97.969 

8   74 Chris De Freitas             SPDA        97 Acura Integra             GT2       83.014      97.023 

9   56 Mat Briand              N    TLMC        12 Honda civic               GT4       85.267      96.934 

10 999 Corey Austin            N    Other       15 Scion frs                 GT3       84.187      96.908 

 

 

                                          TOP 10 NOVICES FOR EVENT  3 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1   18 Michael Gardner         N    SPDA        00 Nissan 350Z               SGT1      76.630     100.000 

2   56 Mat Briand              N    TLMC        12 Honda civic               GT4       85.267      96.934 

3  999 Corey Austin            N    Other       15 Scion frs                 GT3       84.187      96.908 

4   87 Todd Chiappino          N    TLMC        12 Honda Civic               GT4       85.299      96.898 

5   16 James Fung              N    BMWCCT      12 Porsche Carrera GTS       SGT2      80.332      96.564 

6  323 Brad Dawson             N    SPDA        14 Scion FRS                 GT3       85.119      95.847 

7  194 Sean McPhee             N    OMSC        09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS       GT2       84.058      95.818 

8   89 Alex Belardo            N                03 Mazda Protege             GT2       84.957      94.804 

9  181 Andrew Vernon           N    TAC         02 Nissan Sentra XE          T1        88.459      94.677 

10 149 Gary Vernon             N    TBAC        02 Nissan Sentra             T1        92.449      90.591 

 

 

                                      FASTEST 10 COMPETITORS FOR EVENT  3 

 

  Car# Name                 Novice  Club             Vehicle                Class   Best Time      Points 

1   14 Matthew Berridge             BMWCCT      06 Nissan 350Z               MOD2      76.363      97.969 

2   18 Michael Gardner         N    SPDA        00 Nissan 350Z               SGT1      76.630     100.000 

3    3 Martin Gdyczynski            TAC         15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06    SGT1      80.124      95.639 

4   16 James Fung              N    BMWCCT      12 Porsche Carrera GTS       SGT2      80.332      96.564 

5   11 Sal Vilardo                  SPDA        88 Ford Mustang              SGT2      80.445      96.428 

6  276 Carsten Gieschen             BMWCCT,TAC  03 BMW M3                    GT1       80.844      98.371 

7  174 Erik Dalla Riva              SPDA        97 Acura Integra Type R      GT2       81.606      98.697 

8   85 Pouyan Ezzatian              SPDA        82 Chevrolet Camaro Z28      SGT1      81.676      93.822 

9   77 Corey Whiteman               Other       10 Honda Civic Si            GT3       82.854      98.467 

10  74 Chris De Freitas             SPDA        97 Acura Integra             GT2       83.014      97.023 



 

                                  Mobil 1 2015 OTA Championship Overall Standings 

  

   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                  Status  Tire         Total      Net  

  

  

1    29 Kyle Beaty                   T2       90 Toyota Celica                1 Hankook         298.157   298.157 

2   777 Mohamed Hussain              GT4      89 Honda CRX                                      297.837   297.837 

3   276 Carsten Gieschen             GT1      03 BMW M3                       3 Dunlop          297.126   297.126 

4    18 Michael Gardner           N  SGT1     00 Nissan 350Z                  3 Hankook         296.663   296.663 

5   177 Jeremy Brutzki               GT3      00 Honda S2000                  1 Hankook         291.660   291.660 

6    52 Gary Wood                    GT2      04 Mazda RX-8                   1 Toyo            290.476   290.476 

7   194 Sean McPhee               N  GT2      09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS                            287.933   287.933 

8     3 Martin Gdyczynski            SGT1     15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       1 Toyo            287.762   287.762 

9   323 Brad Dawson               N  GT4      14 Scion FRS                    3 Toyo            287.272   287.272 

10   89 Alex Belardo              N  GT2      03 Mazda Protege                                  285.608   285.608 

11   16 James Fung                N  SGT2     12 Porsche Carrera GTS          1 Nitto           284.082   284.082 

12  112 Albert Ribeiro               T3       05 Mini Cooper                                    283.037   283.037 

13  373 Walter Brooks                GT1      11 Subaru STI                   3 Yokohama        280.733   280.733 

14    6 Rob Hall                     GT2      99 Mazda Miata                  1 Toyo            280.662   280.662 

15   20 George Ho                    GT4      97 BMW 328i                     1 Hankook         279.205   279.205 

16   85 Pouyan Ezzatian              SGT1     82 Chevrolet Camaro Z28         3 Continental     276.956   276.956 

17   33 Tom Bryson                   GT4      07 BMW 328i                     3 Yokohama        272.791   272.791 

18   26 Ed Caranci                N  SGT3     13 Nissan 370Z                  3 Bridgestone     270.040   270.040 

19   97 Gerry Carvalho               T3       93 Mazda Miata                  3 Dunlop          266.771   266.771 

20   71 Greg Campbell                SGT3     09 Chevrolet Corvette           2 Yokohama        199.914   199.914 

21  200 Ron Billings                 GT3      14 Audi S4                                        197.557   197.557 

22  138 Andrew Van De Peer           GT4      92 Honda Civic VX               2 Hankook         197.186   197.186 

23   27 Alan Choi                    GT4      13 Scion FR-S                   2 Toyo            195.191   195.191 

24   57 Pierre Lefebvre              GT3      14 Subaru BRZ                   2 Hankook         194.592   194.592 

25   11 Sal Vilardo                  SGT1     88 Ford Mustang                                   193.288   193.288 

26   10 Rob McAuley                  GT3      12 BMW M335xi                                     192.690   192.690 

27  119 Alexander Mankovski          SGT3     04 Subaru STi                   2 Hankook         191.989   191.989 

28  738 Mike Van De Peer             GT4      92 Honda Civic VX               2 Hankook         191.971   191.971 

29   67 Bruce McIntyre               SGT3     11 Porsche GT3                                    190.158   190.158 

30   36 David Saunders               GT1      12 Lotus Evora S                2 Nitto           189.615   189.615 

31   12 Jonathan Liu                 SGT2     01 Mazda Miata                  1 Hankook         189.045   189.045 

32  303 Steven Keilhofer             GT1      13 Audi TTRS                    2 Bridgestone     186.531   186.531 

33   24 Fred Biser                   GT3      04 Nissan 350z                  2 Yokohama        185.461   185.461 

34  115 Jim Prince                   GT2      93 Chevrolet Corvette                             184.921   184.921 

35   78 Lawrence La Fave             T2       97 Mazda Miata                  2 Dunlop          184.467   184.467 

36  164 Daniel Robis                 T3       95 Nissan 240sx                 1 Hankook         184.310   184.310 

37  500 Rick Arbour                  T2       91 Honda CRX                                      184.016   184.016 

38   30 David Maynard                T3       12 Ford Focus                   2 Toyo            183.041   183.041 

39  283 Martin Wojtowicz             GT2      94 Acura Integra                1 Hoosier         182.419   182.419 

40   22 Stephen Tsang                GT4      00 Toyota Celica GTS                              179.743   179.743 

41   19 Daniel Giles              N  T2       99 BMW 328IS                    1 Hankook         178.940   178.940 

42    9 Moses Wang                N  SGT2     07 Subaru Impreza STI           1 Dunlop          178.292   178.292 

43    5 Ric Wallis                   GT4      95 BMW 318                                        173.287   173.287 

44   23 Miles Markovic               OPEN     11 BMW 335                                        166.642   166.642 

45  174 Erik Dalla Riva              GT2      97 Acura Integra Type R         1 Hankook          98.697    98.697 

46   77 Corey Whiteman               GT3      10 Honda Civic Si               1 Bridgestone      98.467    98.467 

47   14 Matthew Berridge             MOD2     06 Nissan 350Z                  1 Yokohama         97.969    97.969 

48   74 Chris De Freitas             GT2      97 Acura Integra                1 Hankook          97.023    97.023 

49   88 Martyn Danby              N  GT3      13 Subaru BRZ                   1 Hankook          96.980    96.980 

50   56 Mat Briand                N  GT4      12 Honda civic                  1 Toyo             96.934    96.934 

51  999 Corey Austin              N  GT3      15 Scion frs                    1 Hankook          96.908    96.908 

52   87 Todd Chiappino            N  GT4      12 Honda Civic                  1 Toyo             96.898    96.898 

53  477 Grant Galloway               GT3      10 Honda Civic                                     96.221    96.221 

54   99 Ford Wood                    T2       95 Honda Civic                                     95.519    95.519 

55    2 Stephen Deneka               GT4      04 Subaru Impreza STi           1 Pirelli          94.853    94.853 

56  181 Andrew Vernon             N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra XE             1 BFGoodrich       94.677    94.677 

57    4 Dave Barker                  SGT2     04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06       2 Michelin         94.531    94.531 

58  525 Jesse Ferguson               SGT1     96 Nissan 240sx                 1 Toyo             94.292    94.292 

59    8 Daniel Sprongl               GT4      12 Kia Optima ex                1 Pirelli          94.218    94.218 

60   92 Garth Mercer                 GT1      09 BMW m3                                          93.983    93.983 

61   79 Stephen Wilson               GT2      00 Mazda Miata                  1 Toyo             93.344    93.344 

62  520 Keith Billings               SGT3     09 Porsche 911S                                    93.091    93.091 

63  185 Victor Schmitt               SGT1     82 Chevrolet Camaro             1 Continental      93.020    93.020 

64   28 David Burne               N  GT1      13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe        1 Toyo             91.721    91.721 

65   86 Kevin Morris                 MOD3     96 homebuilt Super 3-1/2        1 Toyo             91.146    91.146 

66  519 Serguei Ottchenach           T3       07 Toyota Yaris                                    90.710    90.710 

67  149 Gary Vernon               N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra                1 BFGoodrich       90.591    90.591 

68   73 Stirling Robertson           GT4      10 Ford Fiesta ST                                  90.557    90.557 

69  717 Mike Dunt                    GT3      09 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                           89.657    89.657 

70  228 Evan Daemke               N  GT3      07 Volkswagen GTI               1 Other            88.055    88.055 

71  393 Ryan Schulze              N  SGT1     80 Ford Mustang                 1 Toyo             84.973    84.973 

72   25 Perry Rautanen               GT2      05 Ford Mustang                 1 Dunlop                            

73   61 Kelly Ball                   GT2      10 Ford Mustang GT              1 Yokohama                          

 

                              LEGEND 

Status = Number of events ran on tire brand 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                  Mobil 1 2015 OTA Novice Championship Overall Standings 

  

   Car# Name                 Novice  Class         Vehicle                         Tire          Total      Net  

  

  

1    18 Michael Gardner           N  SGT1     00 Nissan 350Z                    Hankook         296.663   296.663 

2   194 Sean McPhee               N  GT2      09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS                            287.933   287.933 

3   323 Brad Dawson               N  GT4      14 Scion FRS                      Toyo            287.272   287.272 

4    89 Alex Belardo              N  GT2      03 Mazda Protege                                  285.608   285.608 

5    16 James Fung                N  SGT2     12 Porsche Carrera GTS            Nitto           284.082   284.082 

6    26 Ed Caranci                N  SGT3     13 Nissan 370Z                    Bridgestone     270.040   270.040 

7    19 Daniel Giles              N  T2       99 BMW 328IS                      Hankook         178.940   178.940 

8     9 Moses Wang                N  SGT2     07 Subaru Impreza STI             Dunlop          178.292   178.292 

9    88 Martyn Danby              N  GT3      13 Subaru BRZ                     Hankook          96.980    96.980 

10   56 Mat Briand                N  GT4      12 Honda civic                    Toyo             96.934    96.934 

11  999 Corey Austin              N  GT3      15 Scion frs                      Hankook          96.908    96.908 

12   87 Todd Chiappino            N  GT4      12 Honda Civic                    Toyo             96.898    96.898 

13  181 Andrew Vernon             N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra XE               BFGoodrich       94.677    94.677 

14   28 David Burne               N  GT1      13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe          Toyo             91.721    91.721 

15  149 Gary Vernon               N  T1       02 Nissan Sentra                  BFGoodrich       90.591    90.591 

16  228 Evan Daemke               N  GT3      07 Volkswagen GTI                 Other            88.055    88.055 

17  393 Ryan Schulze              N  SGT1     80 Ford Mustang                   Toyo             84.973    84.973 

 

                              LEGEND 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                     Mobil 1 2015 OTA Class Standings 

  

  Car# Name                 Novice      Vehicle                       Tire      Events Ran    Total      Net 

  

  

                                                  OPEN MOD CLASS 

1   23 Miles Markovic               11 BMW 335                                  12           166.642   166.642 

  

                                                    MOD 2 CLASS 

1   14 Matthew Berridge             06 Nissan 350Z                Yokohama        3           97.969    97.969 

  

                                                    MOD 3 CLASS 

1   86 Kevin Morris                 96 homebuilt Super 3-1/2      Toyo          1             91.146    91.146 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1   18 Michael Gardner           N  00 Nissan 350Z                Hankook       123          296.663   296.663 

2    3 Martin Gdyczynski            15 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Toyo          123          287.762   287.762 

3   85 Pouyan Ezzatian              82 Chevrolet Camaro Z28       Continental   123          276.956   276.956 

4   11 Sal Vilardo                  88 Ford Mustang                             1             96.860    96.860 

5  525 Jesse Ferguson               96 Nissan 240sx               Toyo           2            94.292    94.292 

6  185 Victor Schmitt               82 Chevrolet Camaro           Continental    2            93.020    93.020 

7  393 Ryan Schulze              N  80 Ford Mustang               Toyo          1             84.973    84.973 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   16 James Fung                N  12 Porsche Carrera GTS        Nitto         123          284.082   284.082 

2   12 Jonathan Liu                 01 Mazda Miata                Hankook       12           189.045   189.045 

3    9 Moses Wang                N  07 Subaru Impreza STI         Dunlop        1 3          178.292   178.292 

4   11 Sal Vilardo                  88 Ford Mustang                               3           96.428    96.428 

5    4 Dave Barker                  04 Chevrolet Corvette Z06     Michelin      12            94.531    94.531 

  

                                            SUPER GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1   26 Ed Caranci                N  13 Nissan 370Z                Bridgestone   123          270.040   270.040 

2   71 Greg Campbell                09 Chevrolet Corvette         Yokohama      12           199.914   199.914 

3  119 Alexander Mankovski          04 Subaru STi                 Hankook       12           191.989   191.989 

4   67 Bruce McIntyre               11 Porsche GT3                              12           190.158   190.158 

5  520 Keith Billings               09 Porsche 911S                             1             93.091    93.091 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  276 Carsten Gieschen             03 BMW M3                     Dunlop        123          297.126   297.126 

2  373 Walter Brooks                11 Subaru STI                 Yokohama      123          280.733   280.733 

3   36 David Saunders               12 Lotus Evora S              Nitto         12           189.615   189.615 

4  303 Steven Keilhofer             13 Audi TTRS                  Bridgestone   12           186.531   186.531 

5   92 Garth Mercer                 09 BMW m3                                     3           93.983    93.983 

6   28 David Burne               N  13 Hyundai Genesis Coupe      Toyo          1             91.721    91.721 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   52 Gary Wood                    04 Mazda RX-8                 Toyo          123          290.476   290.476 

2  194 Sean McPhee               N  09 Chevrolet Cobalt SS                      123          287.933   287.933 

3   89 Alex Belardo              N  03 Mazda Protege                            123          285.608   285.608 

4    6 Rob Hall                     99 Mazda Miata                Toyo          123          280.662   280.662 

5  115 Jim Prince                   93 Chevrolet Corvette                       12           184.921   184.921 

6  283 Martin Wojtowicz             94 Acura Integra              Hoosier       1 3          182.419   182.419 

7  174 Erik Dalla Riva              97 Acura Integra Type R       Hankook         3           98.697    98.697 

8   74 Chris De Freitas             97 Acura Integra              Hankook         3           97.023    97.023 

9   79 Stephen Wilson               00 Mazda Miata                Toyo            3           93.344    93.344 

10  25 Perry Rautanen               05 Ford Mustang               Dunlop         2                             

11  61 Kelly Ball                   10 Ford Mustang GT            Yokohama        3                            

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  177 Jeremy Brutzki               00 Honda S2000                Hankook       123          291.660   291.660 

2  200 Ron Billings                 14 Audi S4                                  12           197.557   197.557 

3   57 Pierre Lefebvre              14 Subaru BRZ                 Hankook       12           194.592   194.592 

4   10 Rob McAuley                  12 BMW M335xi                               1 3          192.690   192.690 

5   24 Fred Biser                   04 Nissan 350z                Yokohama      12           185.461   185.461 

6   77 Corey Whiteman               10 Honda Civic Si             Bridgestone     3           98.467    98.467 

7   88 Martyn Danby              N  13 Subaru BRZ                 Hankook        2            96.980    96.980 

8  999 Corey Austin              N  15 Scion frs                  Hankook         3           96.908    96.908 

9  477 Grant Galloway               10 Honda Civic                                3           96.221    96.221 

10 323 Brad Dawson               N  14 Scion FRS                  Toyo            3           95.847    95.847 

11 717 Mike Dunt                    09 Hyundai Genesis Coupe                      3           89.657    89.657 

12 228 Evan Daemke               N  07 Volkswagen GTI             Other         1             88.055    88.055 

  

                                              GRAND TOURING 4 CLASS 

1  777 Mohamed Hussain              89 Honda CRX                                123          297.837   297.837 

2   20 George Ho                    97 BMW 328i                   Hankook       123          279.205   279.205 

3   33 Tom Bryson                   07 BMW 328i                   Yokohama      123          272.791   272.791 

4  138 Andrew Van De Peer           92 Honda Civic VX             Hankook       12           197.186   197.186 

5   27 Alan Choi                    13 Scion FR-S                 Toyo          12           195.191   195.191 

6  738 Mike Van De Peer             92 Honda Civic VX             Hankook       12           191.971   191.971 

7  323 Brad Dawson               N  14 Scion FRS                  Toyo          12           191.425   191.425 

8   22 Stephen Tsang                00 Toyota Celica GTS                        12           179.743   179.743 

9    5 Ric Wallis                   95 BMW 318                                  12           173.287   173.287 

10  56 Mat Briand                N  12 Honda civic                Toyo            3           96.934    96.934 

11  87 Todd Chiappino            N  12 Honda Civic                Toyo            3           96.898    96.898 



12   2 Stephen Deneka               04 Subaru Impreza STi         Pirelli       1             94.853    94.853 

13   8 Daniel Sprongl               12 Kia Optima ex              Pirelli         3           94.218    94.218 

14  73 Stirling Robertson           10 Ford Fiesta ST                             3           90.557    90.557 

  

                                                  TOURING 1 CLASS 

1  181 Andrew Vernon             N  02 Nissan Sentra XE           BFGoodrich      3           94.677    94.677 

2  149 Gary Vernon               N  02 Nissan Sentra              BFGoodrich      3           90.591    90.591 

  

                                                  TOURING 2 CLASS 

1   29 Kyle Beaty                   90 Toyota Celica              Hankook       123          298.157   298.157 

2   78 Lawrence La Fave             97 Mazda Miata                Dunlop        12           184.467   184.467 

3  500 Rick Arbour                  91 Honda CRX                                12           184.016   184.016 

4   19 Daniel Giles              N  99 BMW 328IS                  Hankook       1 3          178.940   178.940 

5   99 Ford Wood                    95 Honda Civic                              1             95.519    95.519 

  

                                                  TOURING 3 CLASS 

1  112 Albert Ribeiro               05 Mini Cooper                              123          283.037   283.037 

2   97 Gerry Carvalho               93 Mazda Miata                Dunlop        123          266.771   266.771 

3  164 Daniel Robis                 95 Nissan 240sx               Hankook       12           184.310   184.310 

4   30 David Maynard                12 Ford Focus                 Toyo          12           183.041   183.041 

5  519 Serguei Ottchenach           07 Toyota Yaris                             1             90.710    90.710 

 

                              LEGEND 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

                                            Points Breakdown by Event 

  

   Car# Name              Status  Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6 Event 7       Total     Net  

  

  

1    29 Kyle Beaty                 99.991  99.747  98.419                                      298.157  298.157 

 

2   777 Mohamed Hussain            99.589 100.000  98.248                                      297.837  297.837 

 

3   276 Carsten Gieschen           99.360  99.395  98.371                                      297.126  297.126 

 

4    18 Michael Gardner        N   98.155  98.508 100.000                                      296.663  296.663 

 

5   177 Jeremy Brutzki             96.615  98.287  96.758                                      291.660  291.660 

 

6    52 Gary Wood                  97.295  97.741  95.440                                      290.476  290.476 

 

7   194 Sean McPhee            N   95.774  96.341  95.818                                      287.933  287.933 

 

8     3 Martin Gdyczynski          95.223  96.900  95.639                                      287.762  287.762 

 

9   323 Brad Dawson            N   95.743  95.682  95.847                                      287.272  287.272 

 

10   89 Alex Belardo           N   95.005  95.799  94.804                                      285.608  285.608 

 

11   16 James Fung             N   93.041  94.477  96.564                                      284.082  284.082 

 

12  112 Albert Ribeiro             94.777  95.052  93.208                                      283.037  283.037 

 

13  373 Walter Brooks              92.593  93.055  95.085                                      280.733  280.733 

 

14    6 Rob Hall                   92.903  93.883  93.876                                      280.662  280.662 

 

15   20 George Ho                  92.622  93.799  92.784                                      279.205  279.205 

 

16   85 Pouyan Ezzatian            91.018  92.116  93.822                                      276.956  276.956 

 

17   33 Tom Bryson                 89.700  92.802  90.289                                      272.791  272.791 

 

18   26 Ed Caranci             N   90.109  90.280  89.651                                      270.040  270.040 

 

19   97 Gerry Carvalho             89.042  89.414  88.315                                      266.771  266.771 

 

20   71 Greg Campbell             100.000  99.914                                              199.914  199.914 

 

21  200 Ron Billings               98.615  98.942                                              197.557  197.557 

 

22  138 Andrew Van De Peer         98.322  98.864                                              197.186  197.186 

 

23   27 Alan Choi                  96.382  98.809                                              195.191  195.191 

 

24   57 Pierre Lefebvre            97.260  97.332                                              194.592  194.592 

 

25   11 Sal Vilardo                96.860          96.428                                      193.288  193.288 

 

26   10 Rob McAuley                95.933          96.757                                      192.690  192.690 

 

27  119 Alexander Mankovski        96.301  95.688                                              191.989  191.989 

 

28  738 Mike Van De Peer           95.845  96.126                                              191.971  191.971 

 

29   67 Bruce McIntyre             94.892  95.266                                              190.158  190.158 

 

30   36 David Saunders             94.764  94.851                                              189.615  189.615 

 

31   12 Jonathan Liu               95.650  93.395                                              189.045  189.045 

 

32  303 Steven Keilhofer           93.035  93.496                                              186.531  186.531 

 

33   24 Fred Biser                 91.903  93.558                                              185.461  185.461 

 

34  115 Jim Prince                 91.640  93.281                                              184.921  184.921 

 

35   78 Lawrence La Fave           92.184  92.283                                              184.467  184.467 

 

36  164 Daniel Robis               92.643  91.667                                              184.310  184.310 

 

37  500 Rick Arbour                91.504  92.512                                              184.016  184.016 

 

38   30 David Maynard              92.065  90.976                                              183.041  183.041 

 

39  283 Martin Wojtowicz           93.319          89.100                                      182.419  182.419 

 

40   22 Stephen Tsang              90.076  89.667                                              179.743  179.743 



 

41   19 Daniel Giles           N   89.368          89.572                                      178.940  178.940 

 

42    9 Moses Wang             N   88.079          90.213                                      178.292  178.292 

 

43    5 Ric Wallis                 85.230  88.057                                              173.287  173.287 

 

44   23 Miles Markovic             83.024  83.618                                              166.642  166.642 

 

45  174 Erik Dalla Riva                            98.697                                       98.697   98.697 

 

46   77 Corey Whiteman                             98.467                                       98.467   98.467 

 

47   14 Matthew Berridge                           97.969                                       97.969   97.969 

 

48   74 Chris De Freitas                           97.023                                       97.023   97.023 

 

49   88 Martyn Danby           N           96.980                                               96.980   96.980 

 

50   56 Mat Briand             N                   96.934                                       96.934   96.934 

 

51  999 Corey Austin           N                   96.908                                       96.908   96.908 

 

52   87 Todd Chiappino         N                   96.898                                       96.898   96.898 

 

53  477 Grant Galloway                             96.221                                       96.221   96.221 

 

54   99 Ford Wood                  95.519                                                       95.519   95.519 

 

55    2 Stephen Deneka             94.853                                                       94.853   94.853 

 

56  181 Andrew Vernon          N                   94.677                                       94.677   94.677 

 

57    4 Dave Barker                 Org    94.531                                               94.531   94.531 

 

58  525 Jesse Ferguson                     94.292                                               94.292   94.292 

 

59    8 Daniel Sprongl                             94.218                                       94.218   94.218 

 

60   92 Garth Mercer                               93.983                                       93.983   93.983 

 

61   79 Stephen Wilson                             93.344                                       93.344   93.344 

 

62  520 Keith Billings             93.091                                                       93.091   93.091 

 

63  185 Victor Schmitt                     93.020                                               93.020   93.020 

 

64   28 David Burne            N   91.721                                                       91.721   91.721 

 

65   86 Kevin Morris               91.146                                                       91.146   91.146 

 

66  519 Serguei Ottchenach         90.710                                                       90.710   90.710 

 

67  149 Gary Vernon            N                   90.591                                       90.591   90.591 

 

68   73 Stirling Robertson                         90.557                                       90.557   90.557 

 

69  717 Mike Dunt                                  89.657                                       89.657   89.657 

 

70  228 Evan Daemke            N   88.055                                                       88.055   88.055 

 

71  393 Ryan Schulze           N   84.973                                                       84.973   84.973 

 

72   25 Perry Rautanen                      Org                                                                 

 

73   61 Kelly Ball                                  Org                                                         

 

 

                              LEGEND 

N = Novice 

Total = Total of best 6 events 

Net = Total points less a competitors  3 worse events (Throw aways) 



 

Club Points Standing 

 

 Club            Points 

SPDA             1418.5 

TAC              546 

BMWCCT           265 

OMSC             207.5 

MCO              199 

No Club          147 

Other            125 

TLMC             80 

ST. LAC          67 

VARAC            34 

TBAC             9 

PMSC             4 

OZC              2 

 


